

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAKE'S FIREWORKS INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT  
SAFETY COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall,  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814

MOLLY E. NIXON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201

OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
(916) 503-9060  
odunford@pacificlegal.org

TIMOTHY L. MULLIN, JR.  
DWIGHT W. STONE II  
Miles & Stockbridge PC  
100 Light Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background: Jake’s fireworks are not banned hazardous substances .....	3
B. The Commission nonetheless repeatedly asserts that Jake’s fireworks are banned hazardous substances.....	4
C. The Fourth Circuit holds that final agency action short of a formal enforcement decision is not subject to judicial review.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding, that Only Formal Enforcement Decisions are Final Agency Actions under the APA, Squarely Conflicts with Jurisprudence from This Court and Other Circuits.....	12
A. Because judicial review of agency action is presumed, this Court has long applied a pragmatic “final agency action” analysis.....	12
B. Other circuit courts follow this Court’s jurisprudence and likewise reject the Fourth Circuit’s conflation of finality with formal enforcement.....	16

C. The Fourth Circuit’s straightjacket reliance on the availability of formal enforcement clashes with this Court’s and other circuit courts’ approach .....	21
II. The Question Presented Is Important .....	26
A. Agency manipulation of finality to achieve “voluntary” compliance while avoiding pre- enforcement review would diminish both the APA’s promise and this Court’s presumption of review .....	26
B. Following the APA and requiring review for final agency action short of formal enforcement decisions has not opened the litigation floodgates .....	29
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle .....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit No. 23-1661, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 26, 2024) .....	1a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit No. 23-1661, Opinion (June 26, 2024) .....	2a
U.S. District Court, District of Maryland, No. 8:21-CV-2058-TDC, Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (Apr. 24, 2023) .....	15a
U.S. District Court, District of Maryland, No. 8:21-CV-2058-TDC, Memorandum Opinion, 2023 WL 3058845 (Apr. 24, 2023).....	16a
U.S. District Court, District of Maryland, No. 8:19-cv-1161-PWG, Memorandum and Order, 498 F. Supp. 3d 792 (Oct. 30, 2020).....	40a

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit  
No. 23-1661, Excerpts of Transcript of  
Oral Argument held on May 8, 2024 ..... 66a  
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 70a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	3, 12-14, 19
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ....	10, 13, 15, 19, 21, 26, 29-30
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	12
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	18-20
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	23, 26
<i>Colum. Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	14
<i>Corner Post v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Tenenbaum</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Md. 2012) .....	27
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	28
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) .....	15



<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Ipsen Biopharms. v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16-17, 24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Automatic Laundry &amp; Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	18
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	13
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17-18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	10-11, 14, 21, 25-26, 29-31
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20-21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	3, 13-16, 21, 25, 28, 30-31
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (W.D. Mo. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 277 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1000 (2002) .....	8-9, 24
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , Nos. 96-6131-cv-SJ, 97-6021-cv-SJ, 1998 WL 251273 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 1998).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(A) .....	23

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3, 12
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	1, 23
7 U.S.C. § 1361.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1263(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1264.....	4, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1273(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2066(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a)(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2069.....	4, 11
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(10) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 2079(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) .....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(C)(ii).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7) .....	13

### **Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. § 1000.21 .....	6, 22-23
16 C.F.R. § 1500.14(b)(7) .....	7
16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(11)(i).....	4
16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(11)(ii)(C).....	4
16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(11)(ii)(D) .....	4
35 Fed. Reg. 7415 (May 13, 1970) .....	4-5
38 Fed. Reg. 27012 (Sept. 27, 1973).....	5
55 Fed. Reg. 31069 (July 31, 1990) .....	4
56 Fed. Reg. 37831 (Aug. 9, 1991).....	4
71 Fed. Reg. 5165 (Feb. 1, 2006) .....	23

Baumann, Beau J. & Mina, Greg,  
*Clowning Around with Final Agency  
Action*, 28 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y  
329 (2018) ..... 22, 27-28

Hylas, Stephen, *Final Agency Action in  
the Administrative Procedure Act*,  
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1644 (2017)..... 26

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong.,  
1st Sess. (1945) ..... 13
